
 
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
THURSDAY, AUGUST 16, 2001 - 0530 MDT 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 5 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Eleven new large fires were reported, five in the Northwest, three in 
Eastern Great Basin, two in Southern Area and one in the Northern Rockies.   
Twelve large fires reached containment, four in Eastern Great Basin, and 
two each in the Northwest, Southern California, Northern California, 
Eastern Great Basin and Western Great Basin. Initial attack activity was 
moderate in Eastern Great Basin and the Northwest, and light elsewhere.   
Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in California, Idaho, 
Michigan, Montana, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon, Texas, Utah, Washington and 
Wyoming. 
 
 
NORTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
An Area Command Team (Mann) is assigned to manage large fires in eastern 
Washington. Priorities are being established by the Northwest Multi-Agency 
Coordinating Group based on information submitted via Wildfire Situation 
Analysis reports and Incident Status Summary (ICS-209) forms. 
 
VIRGINIA LAKE COMPLEX, Colville Agency, BIA. A Washington Interagency 
Incident Management Team (Jennings/Perry/Corn) are assigned. A Type 1 
Incident Management Team (Lohrey) is on order. The fire crossed over the 
top of the ridge overlooking the towns of Malott, Okanogan and Omak.   
Structure protection has been increased and evacuation orders are in 
place.  No structures have been lost. 
 
BRIDGE CREEK, Oregon Department of Forestry. An Oregon Department of 
Forestry Incident Management Team (Thorpe) is assigned. This fire is 45 
miles southwest of La Grande, OR. The fire spotted across Highway 395, 
temporarily closing the highway. Contingency plans for evacuations are in 
place. 
 
BREWSTER COMPLEX, Northeast Washington State. A Washington Interagency 
Incident Management Team (Furlong) is assigned. This complex of fires is 
five miles north of Brewster, WA. There are two fires in this complex, 
Indian Dan and Gambol Mill. The burned actively through timber, logging 
and thinning slash with occasional uphill runs and spotting. Road closures 
are in effect on the Paradise Hill road. 
 
ICICLE COMPLEX, Wenatchee National Forest. A Washington Interagency 
Incident Management Team (Johnson) is assigned. This complex, consisting 
of the Upper 8 Mile and the Snowflake fires, is six miles southwest of 
Leavenworth, WA. Active fire behavior was observed with torching, 
occasional crowning with spotting in timber. 
 
MONUMENT COMPLEX, Oregon Department of Forestry. This complex of fires 
consisting of Birch Creek, Mallory and ten other smaller fire, is three 
miles north of Monument, OR. Significant acreage gains have occurred.   
Structures continue to be threatened with potential for additional threats 
northeast of Birch Creek. 



 
QUARTZ, Oregon Department of Forestry. An Oregon Department of Forestry 
Incident Management Team (Gilpin) is assigned. This fire is ten miles 
southwest of Medford, OR. Fireline construction along the southern flanks 
is nearing completion. The fire made a run along the west perimeter, but 
was contained with use of air resources. 
 
OLALLIE LAKE COMPLEX, Mt. Hood National Forest. A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Ostman) is assigned. Spotting and torching were observed 
today, with a 180 degree wind shift which pushed the fire to the east.   
Structure protection is in place in the resort area. 
 
SPRUCE SPRINGS/DOME COMPLEX, Wenatchee National Forest. A Washington 
Interagency Incident Management Team (Baarspul/Ariss) is assigned. This 
fire burning in bug-killed timber is 30 miles west of Yakima, WA. This 
complex consists of the Dome, Spiral Butte and Spruce Spring fires. Good 
progress was made on fireline construction around Dome Peak and associated 
spot fires. Night time spotting was observed. There is a potential threat 
to residences along Cowiche Creek. 
 
BAILEY MOUNTAIN/ACTION 214, Okanogan National Forest. A Washington 
Interagency Incident Management Team (Dunton/Andring) is assigned. This 
fire is 16 miles east to southeast of Tonasket, WA. Active fire behavior 
was observed with spotting and running. Ground forces were forced to leave 
the fire due to safety considerations. 
 
SHEEPSHEAD, Burns District, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Gardner) is assigned. This fire is 75 miles southeast of Burns, OR. This 
complex of fires consists of the Sheepshead, Potluck and Stonehouse fire.   
Steep inaccessible slopes combined with flashy fuels continue to hinder 
containment efforts. Good progress has been made on fireline construction 
on the north perimeter of the Stonehouse fire. 
 
LAKEVIEW COMPLEX, Fremont National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management 
Team (Stutler) is assigned. This complex of fires is in the Lakeview, OR 
area. The complex consists of the Johnson Creek, South Warner, Mustang, 
Big Juniper and Horsehead fires. The Big Juniper fire exhibited extreme 
rates of spread, primarily on the southeastern perimeter, and moderate 
increases to the north and south. 
 
CRANE PRAIRIE COMPLEX, Deschutes National Forest. A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Jackson) has been assigned. This fire is 25 miles 
southwest of Bend, OR. Torching and spotting were observed with the 
passing of thunderstorms. 
 
WOLF CREEK, Burns District, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Kearney) will transition in today. This fire burning in mixed timber, is 
40 miles northeast of Burns, OR. Single Engine Air Tankers were used to 
help contain slopovers on the northeast and southeast corners. High 
temperatures and low relative humidity continue to impede containment 
efforts. 
 
REX CREEK COMPLEX, Wenatchee National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Rios) is assigned. This complex of five fires is 34 miles northwest 
of Lake Chelan, WA in the Sawtooth Wilderness. The fire will pose an 
additional structure threat with possible growth into the Lake Chelan 
National Recreation Area. 



 
MT. LEONA COMPLEX, Colville National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Dietrich) is assigned. This fire is in Ferry County, WA. No further 
information was received. 
 
HORSE CREEK, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management 
Team (Stam) is on order. No further information was received. 
 
CAVANNAH, Vale District, BLM. This fire is 15 miles south of Durkee, OR.   
One residence and two outbuildings are threatened. Gusty winds and low 
relative humidity are hindering containment efforts.  WHITE SWAN, Vale 
District, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hartman)  has been 
ordered. This fire is eight miles east of Baker City, OR. The National 
Historic Oregon Trail Interpretive Center, the Oregon Trail and a 
residence are threatened. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
VIRGINIA LAKE C|WA| COA| 43000| 35|  UNK|  300|  4|  3|   0|  12|   NR 
BRIDGE CREEK   |OR| ORS|  6200| 60|  UNK|  403| 12| 11|   4|   0|   NR 
BREWSTER COMPLE|WA| NES|  4300| 15|  UNK|  712| 29| 32|   5|   0|   NR 
ICICLE COMPLEX |WA| WEF|  1350|  0|  UNK|  400| 14|  3|   5|   0|   NR 
MONUMENT COMPLE|OR| ORS| 10000| 10|  UNK|   NR| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
QUARTZ         |OR| ORS|  5500|  0|  UNK| 1199| 51| 47|  10|  11| 3.8M 
OLALLIE LAKE CO|OR| MHF|  1400|  0|  UNK|   62|  2|  4|   1|   0|   NR 
SPRUCE SPRINGS/|WA| WEF|   750|  0|  UNK|  155|  8|  2|   0|   0|   NR 
BAILEY MOUNTAIN|WA| OKF|   100|  0|  UNK|   68|  3| 12|   2|   0|   NR 
SHEEPSHEAD     |OR| BUD| 43750| 75| 8/17|  331|  8| 18|   1|   0| 1.2M 
LAKEVIEW COMPLE|OR| FRF|179400| 25|  UNK|  951| 17| 48|  10|   0| 2.9M 
CRANE PRAIRIE C|OR| DEF|   500| 40|  UNK|  359|  7| 16|   0|   0| 510K 
WOLF CREEK     |OR| BUD|   569| 50|  UNK|  199|  6| 12|   1|   0| 200K 
REX CREEK COMPL|WA| WEF|  1500|  0|  UNK|   41|  3|  0|   1|   0|   NR 
MT. LEONA COMPL|WA| COF|   500|  0|  UNK|   74|  2|  8|   0|   0|   NR 
HORSE CREEK    |OR| WWF|  1000|  0|  UNK|   46|  1|  2|   0|   0|   NR 
CAVANNAH       |OR| VAD|  3000| 50|  UNK|   29|  0|  6|   0|   0|   NR 
WHITE SWAN     |OR| VAD|  3000| 60|  UNK|   25|  0|  5|   0|   0|   NR 
FLAT CREEK     |OR| BUD|   150|100|  ---|  150|  7|  8|   1|   0|   NR 
DUNCAN CANYON  |OR| UMF|   150|100|  ---|   65| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
GAP, Tahoe National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team (Vail) is 
assigned. This fire is 20 miles west of Truckee, CA. Interstate 80 is open 
with a pilot car in place for west bound traffic. Frequent torching and 
crowning was observed due to low relative humidity and low fuel moisture. 
 
BLUE COMPLEX, Modoc National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team 
(Gage) is assigned. This fire is 13 miles east of Likely, CA. This complex 
consists of the Blue, Shields and Canyon fires. Evacuations of Blue Lake 
and Jess Valley remain in effect. Good progress on fireline construction 
continues on both flanks of the Blue fire. 
 
TROUGH, Mendocino National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team 



(Studebaker) is assigned. This fire is four miles north of Stoneyford, CA.   
The fire is now in the Snow Mountain Wilderness which has limited access.   
Resources are in place to protect historic structures in the fire area.   
Indirect fireline construction has been completed in preparation for 
burnout operations. 
  
MODOC COMPLEX, Modoc National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Bright) is assigned. This complex of fires near Canby, CA, consists of 
the Bell, Rock, Butte, Gulch and Kellogg fires. The incident is staging 
initial attack task forces to suppress all new starts with the Modoc 
National Forest. High temperatures, low relative humidity and dry fuels 
continue to create active fire behavior. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
GAP            |CA| TNF|  2341| 80| 8/17| 1360| 31| 21|   4|   1| 2.3M 
BLUE COMPLEX   |CA| MDF| 33101| 40| 8/22| 1596| 51| 35|   8|   1| 3.2M 
TROUGH         |CA| MNF| 14353| 63| 8/20| 1517| 41| 12|  12|  26| 6.9M 
MODOC COMPLEX  |CA| MDF|  5367| 60| 8/16| 1366| 33| 45|   2|   0| 3.3M 
OBSERVATION    |CA| NOD| 67700|100|  ---|  772| 24| 30|   4|   0| 2.7M 
BUZZ           |CA| NOD|  2206|100|  ---|   40|  2|  3|   0|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
NOD = Northern California District, BLM 
 
 
WESTERN GREAT BASIN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
BUFFALO COMPLEX, Elko Field Office, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Conrad) is assigned. This complex consists of the Buffalo and Hot Lake 
fires and is near Midas, NV. Multiple structure protection task forces are 
in place in the town of Midas, NV which remains threatened and an 
evacuation plan is in place. The fire made significant runs to the east, 
pushed by gusty winds. 
 
COYOTE, Elko Field Office, BLM. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Burdick)  is assigned. This fire is 25 miles east of Carlin, NV. Crews 
continue with structure protection and improving dozer line. Active fire 
behavior was observed with short runs in unburned islands of fuel. 
 
CLEAR CREEK COMPLEX, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. A Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Shell) is assigned. This fire is 12 miles southeast of 
Winnemucca, NV. This complex consists of the Clear Creek, Elbow and Sonoma 
fires. Crews secured and held fireline in Sonoma Canyon. Burnout 
operations were performed in the vicinity of Tipton Ranch down to Panther 
Canyon Road and into Sheep Ranch Canyon. 
 
SPAULDING CANYON, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire is 50 miles 
south to southwest of Winnemucca, NV. No new information was reported. 
 
PERU, Winnemucca Field Office, BLM. This fire burning in grass, sagebrush, 
pinyon juniper and cottonwood is south of Unionville, NV. Fire activity 
was low today, with some torching observed in one area. Crews continue 
with mopup operations. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 



   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BUFFALO COMPLEX|NV| EKD| 74000| 30|  UNK|  919| 12| 31|   9|   0|   NR 
COYOTE         |NV| EKD| 11200| 75| 8/17|  811| 27| 23|   8|   0| 1.6M 
CLEAR CREEK COM|NV| WID| 25000| 15| 8/19|   98|  2| 15|   0|   0| 151K 
SPAULDING      |NV| WID| 15000|  0|  UNK|   21| NR| NR|  NR|   0|   NR 
PERU           |NV| WID|  1500| 90| 8/16|   35|  1|  4|   0|   1|   NR 
FISH           |NV| CCD| 21343|100|  ---|  300|  7|  7|   4|   0| 1.9M 
GOLDEN EAGLE   |NV| WID|  4099|100|    �|   23|  1|  0|   0|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CCD = Carson City Field Office 
 
 
NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
WERNER PEAK COMPLEX, Northwestern Land Office, Montana Department of 
Natural Resources. A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Swope) is assigned.   
This fire is seven miles north of Whitefish, MT. The lower Whitefish road 
is closed and there is a request of the closure of the Big Creek road.   
Steep slopes, heavy fuels and snags are impeding containment efforts. 
 
MONITOR CREEK, Gallatin National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Milburn) is assigned. This complex is 11 miles north of Gardiner, MT. The 
fire was part of the Hoppe Complex. Crews continue with mopup operations. 
 
TACO, Nez Perce National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Kechter) is assigned. This fire is ten miles east of Riggins, ID.   
Containment was pushed back a day due to higher temperatures, lower 
humidity and high Haines index. Slopovers were grid lined with an infrared 
camera and hot spots were flagged for crews to mopup. 
 
LOOKOUT MOUNTAIN, Idaho Department of Lands. A Type 2 Incident Management 
Team (Specht) has been ordered. This fire is 20 air miles from Coolin, ID. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
WERNER PEAK COM|MT| NWS|   250|  0|  UNK|   82|  3|  4|   2|   0|   NR 
MONITOR CREEK  |MT| GNF|   420| 25|  UNK|  130|  3|  1|   5|   0| 875K 
TACO           |ID| NPF|  3300| 95| 8/16|  420| 11| 14|   3|   0| 2.5M 
LOOKOUT MOUNTAI|ID| IDS|   100|  0|  UNK|   61|  2|  0|   3|   0| 150K 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
EASTERN GREAT BASIN LARGE FIRES: 
 
ELK CREEK, Payette National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Stanich) is assigned. This fire is 15 miles east of Warren, ID. Spotting 
is occurring that may take the fire into the south fork of Elk Creek. 
 
GROVER SPRINGS 2, Upper Snake River District, Eastern Idaho Area, BLM. 
This fire is southwest of Malad, ID. Significant runs to the north were 
observed. 
 
SUBLETT RESERVOIR, Upper Snake River District, South-Central Idaho Area, 



BLM. This fire is four miles north of Malta, ID. Mopup operations up to 
100 feet inside the perimeter on all flanks are occurring. 
 
HAY CANYON, Upper Snake River District, South-Central Idaho Area, BLM. 
This fire is 15 miles northwest of Holbrook, ID. Perimeter lines are being 
reinforced up to 150 feet inside. 
 
FALCON, Bridger-Teton National Forest. This fire is located in the Teton 
Wilderness, 48 miles northeast of Jackson, WY. Due to the remoteness of 
the fire, safety and logistical concerns, a confinement strategy was 
implemented to keep the fire west of Falcon creek. Minimal activity has 
been observed. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ELK CREEK      |ID| PAF|   250|  0|  UNK|  225|  5|  0|   1|   0|   NR 
GROVER SPRINGS |ID| IFD|  2500| 50| 8/16|   45|  1|  4|   1|   0|   NR 
SUBLETT RESERVO|ID| SID|  3800| 98|  UNK|  126|  3| 10|   1|   0|   NR 
HAY CANYON     |ID| SID|  3500| 98|  UNK|   83|  2|  8|   1|   0|   NR 
FALCON         |WY| BTF|   275| 20|  UNK|    5|  0|  0|   0|   0|   NR 
TRIUMPH MINE   |ID| SID|   800|100|  ---|   17|  0|  3|   0|   0|   NR 
JOHNSON CREEK  |ID| STF|   125|100|  ---|   50|  1|  7|   1|   0|   NR 
SOUTH SPRING   |ID| BOD|  1800|100|    �|   50|  0|  9|   1|   0|   NR 
CHAPPED WILLOW |ID| BOD|  2200|100|  ---|   60|  0|  8|   1|   1|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
OROSCO         |CA| CNF|   910|100|  ---|  189| 16| 24|   5|   0| 375K 
CRATER         |CA| INF|  5600|100|  ---|  159|  5|  1|   0|   0| 700K 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
CNF = Cleveland National Forest 
INF = Inyo National Forest 
 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
WILD MOUNTAIN, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire burning in oak 
brush, cedar and tall grass, is four miles north of Sand Springs, OK. The 
fire is burning in urban interface and is currently threatening 20 
residences, and also closed Highway 97 for several hours yesterday. 
 
SILVER GATE, Texas State Forest Service. This fire burning in grass close 
to the Padre Island National Seashore, is 25 miles east of Kingsville, TX.   
Sustained winds of 20 to 25 mph are hampering containment efforts. 
 
BUTLER, Texas State Forest Service. This fire burning in grass and oak is 
60 miles east of Waco, TX. Army National Guard blackhawks assisted with 
suppression efforts. 
 



RICE, West Texas Counties. This fire burning in heavy brush, mesquite and 
oak, is 50 miles southeast of Dallas, TX. No new information was reported. 
 
HAMILTON, West Texas Counties. This fire is 60 miles east of Waco, TX. No 
new information was reported. This will be the last report unless new 
information is received. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
WILD MOUNTAIN  |OK| OKS|   150| 85|  UNK|  161|  0| 28|   3|   0|   NR 
SILVER GATE    |TX| TXS|   500| 80| 8/16|   38|  0|  7|   0|   0|   NR 
BUTLER         |TX| TXS|   200| 50| 8/16|   60|  0|  8|   2|   0|   NR 
RICE           |TX| WTS|   275| 75|  UNK|   62|  0|  4|   0|   0|   NR 
HAMILTON       |TX| WTS|   300| 60|  UNK|   75|  0|  5|   0|   1|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES: 
 
AGUA CALIENTE, Phoenix-Kingman Field Office, BLM. This fire burning in 
salt cedar, mesquite, and grass is 25 miles northwest of Gila Bend, AZ. 
Crews made good progress with containment efforts. 
 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
   INCIDENT    |ST|UNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTAL|CRW|ENG|HELI|STRC| $$$ 
     NAME      |  |    |      |CTN| CTN |PERS |   |   |    |LOSS|C-T-D 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AGUA CALIENTE  |AZ| PHD|   250| 60| 8/16|   80|  1|  1|   3|   0|   NR 
---------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: 
 
*** A RED FLAG WARNING HAS BEEN POSTED IN EASTERN WASHINGTON FOR AFTERNOON 
LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY AND HIGH HAINES INDEX *** 
 
The upper level ridge will begin to shift east as marine air begins to 
invade the Pacific Northwest. The area will have mostly sunny and hot 
conditions, with a chance of isolated thunderstorms over the mountains.   
High temperatures will be 75 to 85, to the lower 90’s in the inland 
valleys west of the Cascades, and 90 to 105 east. Minimum relative 
humidity will range from 30 to 40 percent west, and 10 to 20 percent east. 
Winds will be southwest to northwest at 5 to 15 mph becoming 15 to 25 mph 
with gusts up to 35 mph in the Columbia Gorge in the late afternoon. 
 
Strong high pressure will continue over northern California with mostly 
clear conditions. High temperatures will be in the upper 80’s to 104 
inland. Minimum relative humidity will range from 6 to 15 percent inland.   
Winds will be southwest to northwest at 8 to18 mph in the afternoon. 
 
An upper level ridge over the southwest will continue to dominate over 
Nevada bringing sunny skies. High temperatures will be 75 to 87 in the 
mountains, 91 to 99 at lower elevations, and 110 to 115 south. Minimum 
relative humidity will range from 7 to 22 percent. Winds will be west at 



10 to 20 mph in the western mountains, otherwise south to west at 5 to 15 
mph. 
 
High pressure will strengthen over the eastern portion of the Great Basin 
with a continued drying northwest flow bringing mostly sunny conditions 
with isolated afternoon thunderstorms to Utah and southeast Idaho. High 
temperatures will be 75 to 85 in the mountains, and in the 90’s at lower 
elevations. Minimum relative humidity will range from 8 to 20 percent, and 
25 to 30 percent in the Utah mountains. Winds will be west to northwest at 
5 to 15 mph. 
 
High pressure will begin to move over the Northern Rockies bringing partly 
cloudy conditions with a slight chance of showers and thunderstorms mainly 
along the Divide. High temperatures will be 82 to 92, up to 110 in the 
valleys and 65 to 75 in eastern Montana. Minimum relative humidity will 
range from 15 to 30 percent. Winds will be west to north at 10 to 20 mph 
with gusts up to 25 mph along the ridges. 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      4|       |         4 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      0|       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|      0|     10|       |       |     23|     48|        81 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|  25700|   6735|       |       |   9966| 138378|    180779 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|      2|       |       |       |     16|      3|        21 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|      5|       |       |       |     11|      0|        16 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      8|      2|        10 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      7|      1|         8 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|      1|      2|       |      1|      7|     27|        38 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|     19|      3|       |      0|      1|     20|        43 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |     29|       |      2|      5|     30|        66 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |   6790|       |      1|   1001|    156|      7948 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|      1|      2|       |       |      1|      1|         5 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|      0|  46590|       |       |      0|      0|     46590 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |      0|       |       |       |      1|         1 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |     14|       |       |       |      0|        14 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |      3|       |       |       |      4|         7 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |      0|       |       |       |      0|         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |      1|       |         1 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |      2|       |         2 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |     34|      1|        35 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |    893|     10|       903 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      4|     46|      0|      3|     99|    117|       269 
TOTAL     |ACRES|  25724|  60132|      0|      1|  11881| 138565|    236303 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    



--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|      2|      2|     15|      2|    307|      3|       331 
ALASKA    |ACRES|      0|   1085|   1611|   5842| 210139|   3263|    221940 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|    234|    351|     28|     33|   1228|   1204|      3078 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|  53835| 159228|  11987|      8|  49508| 195814|    470380 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|    116|     45|      8|     23|   2216|    843|      3251 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    193|   3107|   5871|      5|  35585|  50203|     94964 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|     34|     69|     16|     50|   1590|    501|      2260 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|     24|   1381|   1263|    444|  13322|  24369|     40803 
NORTHERN  | FIRE|    705|     29|     14|     28|    552|    529|      1857 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   8143|   3933|    391|   2803|  10563|   5218|     31051 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|     55|    785|       |     48|    725|    705|      2318 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|    758|  95271|       |    914| 120144|  11999|    229086 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|     14|    537|      3|     13|    100|    188|       855 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|   8936| 373175|      1|    104|  31316|  19702|    433234 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|   1134|    191|     16|     43|    693|   1504|      3581 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   5357|   5436|   4568|   1083|  19379|  19996|     55819 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|    323|    494|     28|     50|    363|    501|      1759 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2030|  10673|    300|    172|   9721|   7305|     30201 
EASTERN   |FIRES|    330|       |     10|     48|   9965|    446|     10799 
EASTERN   |ACRES|  14854|       |     18|    496|  39866|   5513|     60747 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|     31|       |     58|   1081|  23090|    668|     24928 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|   4686|       |  19298|  37329| 610971|  18686|    690970 
TOTALS    |FIRES|   2978|   2503|    196|   1419|  40829|   7092|     55017 
TOTALS    |ACRES|  98816| 653289|  45308|  49200|1150514| 362068|   2359195 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
TEN YEAR AVERAGE FIRES            58,971 
TEN YEAR AVERAGE ACRES         2,593,097 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 



SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |      1|         1 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |     10|        10 
TOTAL     |FIRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|      1|         1 
TOTAL     |ACRES|      0|      0|      0|      0|      0|     10|        10 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |      1|      1|       |      3|      1|         6 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |      5|    745|       |    449|   1081|      2280 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|     17|     66|      9|       |       |    314|       406 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|   4356|   4801|   7194|       |       |  50057|     66408 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|     20|      6|      5|      1|       |     41|        73 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|    262|    100|    615|     10|       |   9512|     10499 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |      2|      3|      2|       |     41|        48 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |     12|    208|    174|       |   5498|      5892 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|     20|      7|     98|       |     44|    301|       470 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|   1733|   5840|  12632|       |   4309|  29906|     54420 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |      8|      4|      3|      9|     40|        64 
GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |    817|   1890|    177|   1490|   8876|     13250 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|       |      9|       |      1|       |      2|        12 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|       |    805|       |      0|       |    182|       987 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|     13|     29|     11|       |      2|    203|       258 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|   2202|  21947|  35634|       |    500|  58851|    119134 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|      2|     19|     91|      3|      2|     50|       167 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|   2500|   4392|  13602|    303|    762|  26747|     48306 
EASTERN   |FIRES|     10|       |     68|     10|    320|    126|       534 
EASTERN   |ACRES|   8641|       |  17861|   1355|  43868|  16085|     87810 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|      7|       |    182|     13|    145|    882|      1229 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|    718|       |  53257|  30099|  87919| 702286|    874279 
TOTAL     |FIRES|     89|    147|    472|     33|    525|   2001|      3267 
TOTAL     |ACRES|  20412|  38719| 143638|  32118| 139297| 909081|   1283265 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
AREA            |  BIA  |  BLM  |  FWS  |  NPS  | ST/OT | USFS  |  TOTAL    
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ALASKA    |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
ALASKA    |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
NORTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      2|       |      1|         3 
NORTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |      1|       |      1|         2 
CA-NORTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-NORTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
CA-SOUTH  |FIRES|       |       |       |     27|       |     11|        38 
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES|       |       |       |    439|       |     57|       496 
NORTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |      8|       |     21|        29 
NORTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |      0|       |    144|       144 
GB-EAST   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 



GB-EAST   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
GB-WEST   |FIRES|      2|     24|       |       |       |       |        26 
GB-WEST   |ACRES|      0|   1176|       |       |       |       |      1176 
SOUTHWEST |FIRES|       |       |       |      2|       |     21|        23 
SOUTHWEST |ACRES|       |       |       |   1104|       |   7185|      8289 
ROCKY MTN |FIRES|       |     17|      1|      2|       |      9|        29 
ROCKY MTN |ACRES|       |   2810|     48|    934|       |    603|      4395 
EASTERN   |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
EASTERN   |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |FIRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
SOUTHERN  |ACRES|       |       |       |       |       |       |         0 
USA TOTALS|FIRES|      2|     41|      1|     41|      0|     63|       148 
USA TOTALS|ACRES|      0|   3986|     48|   2478|      0|   7990|     14502 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
      Provinces      |   Fires   |  Hectares |    Fires     |   Hectares    
                     | Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date  
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
BRITISH COLUMBIA     |         18|        463|           942|          3906 
YUKON TERRITORY      |          1|          0|            65|         16285 
ALBERTA              |          3|          0|           791|        151683 
NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |          0|          0|           123|        105914 
SASKATCHEWAN         |          6|        250|           635|        174601 
MANITOBA             |          2|        103|           454|         71693 
ONTARIO              |         31|         15|          1265|         10449 
QUEBEC               |         14|          2|           859|         21569 
NEWFOUNDLAND         |          0|          0|           166|           799 
NEW BRUNSWICK        |          2|          0|           371|           540 
NOVA SCOTIA          |          0|          0|           344|           394 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |          0|          1|            12|            23 
NATIONAL PARKS       |          2|          2|            76|          8044 
TOTALS               |         79|        836|          6103|        565900 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|Area     |Crews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli |Airt |Airt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd| 
|         |Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT|Fed  |ST/OT| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
|ALASKA   |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 
|NORTHWEST|   79|  126|  128|  223|   17|   22|    3|     |  562|  972| 
|CA-NORTH |  124|   76|  100|   84|   15|   19|    2|     |  473|  474| 
|CA-SOUTH |    7|   18|   34|   13|    7|    4|     |     |   17|   22| 
|NORTHERN |   36|    4|   30|   26|   18|    8|    5|     |  135|   41| 
|GB-EAST  |   15|    8|  103|   11|   18|    1|    1|     |   83|    3| 
|GB-WEST  |   32|   29|   45|   63|   16|    8|     |     |  255|   73| 
|SOUTHWEST|   17|    1|   20|     |    2|    4|     |     |   35|    5| 
|ROCKY MTN|    2|     |    8|    1|    1|     |     |     |     |     | 
|EASTERN  |    4|     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     |     | 



|SOUTHERN |   11|    1|    1|   42|     |    5|     |     |   47|   56| 
|TOTAL    |  327|  263|  469|  463|   94|   71|   11|    0| 1607|    0| 
----------------------------------------------------------------------- 
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